
AMENDMENT NO.3 TO
CONTRACT C-117048

between
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

and
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC DBA CENTURYLINK QCC

THIS Amendment No. 3 to Contract C-117048 is made and entered into by and
between the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as
"City") acting by and through the Information Technology Agency ("ITA") and Qwest
Communications Company, LLC dba CenturyLink QCC (hereinafter referred to as
"Contractor") .

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2010, the City and Contractor entered into Contract C-
117048, whereby Contractor agreed to provide internet and related services to the City;
and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2013, Contract C-117048 was subsequently amended which
extended the term of the contract through September 30, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the City requested the Contractor to include provisions of "Burstable
Service" in the Contract that will mitigate the impacts on City internet services due to
unexpected surges in internet usage during newsworthy events of interest to a broad
range of users: and

WHEREAS, the Contract will expire on September 30, 2014, and the City requires an
additional period of time up to 12 months on a month to month basis to complete the
new procurement process and transfer services if necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to amend Contract C-117048 to add rates for specific
services and to include burstable internet pricing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and of the covenants and
agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Change to Appendix B - The table in Appendix B entitled, "Internet, Private Port
(MPLS), And Enhanced Port Access Pricing" is hereby modified to add the table
below including one time non recurring cost (NRC) and monthly recurring cost
(MRC).

1



Tiered Gigabit Ethernet NRC' Internet Port

(1000 Mbps) FR Access MRC Other Access
MRC

100 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $1,625.00
200 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $2,395.00
300 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $3,055.00
400 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $3,600.00
500 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $4,075.00
600 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $4,440.00
700 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $4,755.00
800 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $5,030.00
900 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $5,280.00
1000 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $5,505.00

Precise Burstable Gigabit NRC· Internet Port
Ethernet (1000 Mbps)

Precise Burstable Minimum

= 100 Mbps FR Access MRC Other Access
per Mbps MRC per Mbps

0.000 - 100 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $17.80
100.001 - 150 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $15.25
150.001 - 250 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $15.00
200.001 - 250 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $13.25
250.001 - 300 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $12.05
300.001 - 350 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $11.35
350.001 - 400 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $10.45
400.001 - 500 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $9.95
500.001 - 600 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $9.10
600.001 - 700 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $8.20
700.001 - 800 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $7.50
800.001 - 900 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $7.00
900.001 -1000 Mbps $4,000.00 N/A $6.45

• Installation fees are waived as long as Access Loop remains in service for at least 12 months

Please refer to Contract Appendix C, Section 3.2 Pricing Methodologies, (c)
Precise Burstable for detail on the Precise Burstable Port billing method.

2. Section 1. Term of Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as
follows:

2



1. TERM. The term of this Contract commenced on March 15, 2010 and shall
continue in effect through September 30, 2014. Effective October 1, 2014, the
term of this contract shall automatically be extended on a month to month basis
for up to one year unless earlier terminated under the Contract. This Contract
shall be subject to termination by the City if funds are not appropriated for the
Services in each ensuing fiscal year commencing July 1. If this Contract is
terminated for non-appropriated funds, the City shall provide Contractor with
reasonable notice of any termination along with reasonable detail of the fiscal
shortfall.

3. Except as amended herein, all other provisions of Contract C-117048 and prior
amendments shall remain in full force and effect.

3



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be signed
by their duly authorized officers.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Carmen A. Trutanich, City Attorney

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By: _;----;--;--::-:-;-;-- _
Laurel L. Lightner
Assistant City Attorney

By:
Lau-ra~lto---------------------

Director of Finance and Administration
Information Technology Agency

Date: _ Date: _

ATIEST: June Lagmay
City Clerk

Qwest Communications Company, LLC
dba CenturyLink QCC

By: _
Signature

Date: _
Printed Name

Title

Date

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date

BTRC No.: _

4


